

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-2208-20

JACLYN FLOR and ENGENUITY
INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

GREENBERG FARROW ARCHITECTURAL
INCORPORATED, ESMAIL
GHARDAN and KEITH JOHNSTON,

Defendants/Appellants.

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONMOUTH
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

DOCKET NO. MON-1021-17

SAT BELOW: HONORABLE OWEN C.
McCARTHY, J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT GREENBERG FARROW
ARCHITECTURE INCORPORATED

Matthew N. Fiorovanti, Esq. -
027332006

GIORDANO, HALLERAN & CIESLA
A Professional Corporation
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300
Red Bank, N.J. 07701-6777
(732) 741-3900

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,
Greenberg Farrow Architecture
Incorporated

MATTHEW N. FIOROVANTI, ESQ.
Of Counsel and On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 27

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PARTIES HAD ENTERED INTO A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT REGARDING THEIR MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS IN ENGENUITY LLC (Da1-2; Da6-7; Da15-15; Da21-27) 27

A. Standard of Review 28

B. The Parties Did Not Enter Into a Binding and Enforceable Partnership Agreement Pursuant To Which Greenberg Farrow Was Contractually Obligated To Pay The "Operating Expenses" of ENGenuity for Two Years 30

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO SEEK TO RECOVER THE PAYMENT OF THE OPERATING EXPENSES OF ENGENUITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$599,000 AS COMPENSATORY DAMAGES WITHOUT BILATERAL PERFORMANCE BY PLAINTIFFS (Da15-16; Da30-32) 42

A. The Payment of "Operating Expenses" Is Not An Appropriate Form of Compensatory Damages 43

B. Compelling the Payment of "Operating Expenses" Is An Equitable Remedy of Specific Performance Which Requires Mutuality of Obligations 45

C. The Judgment Results in a Windfall to Plaintiffs and a Forfeiture to Greenberg Farrow 52

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT EXPELLING GREENBERG FARROW AS A MEMBER OF ENGENUITY LLC WITHOUT PAYMENT OF ANY CONSIDERATION (Da17-18; Da34-41) ... 53

A. Standard of Review 54

B. Greenberg Farrow Cannot Be "Expelled" From ENGenuity Without Receiving Economic Consideration In Exchange for Its Membership Interest Under the RULLCA 55

C. There Is No Legal or Factual Basis To Support the Trial Court's Finding of a "Voluntary Abandonment" of Greenberg Farrow's 49% Interest In ENGenuity 61

CONCLUSION..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Saints Univ. of Med. Aruba v. Chilana, 2012 WL 6652510,
at *12 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 24, 2012) 59

Aly v. Garcia, 333 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2000)..... 56

Bainhauer v. Manoukian, 215 N.J. Super. 9 (App. Div. 1987).... 56

Balsamides v. Protameen Chem., Inc., 160 N.J. 352 (1999)..... 30

Berg Agency v. Sleepworld-Willingboro, Inc., 136 N.J. Super.
369 (App. Div. 1975) 36, 38, 39

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 46, 47

Bressman v. J&J Specialized, LLC, 2013 WL 6331714, at *7
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 6, 2013) 32

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520 (1995)... 29

Centex Homes Corp. v. Boag, 128 N.J. Super. 385 (1974)..... 49

Cooper v. Carlisle, 17 N.J. Eq. 525 (E. & A. 1866)..... 40

Correa v. Maggiore, 196 N.J. Super. 273 (1984)..... 53

County Chevrolet v. North Brunswick Planning Bd., 190 N.J.
Super. 376 (App. Div. 1983) 63

Crouch v. Crouch, 566 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 47

DeVries v. Evening Journal Ass'n, 9 N.J. 117 (1952)..... 31, 33

Dolson v. Anastasia, 55 N.J. 2 (1969)..... 29

Dunkin' Donuts of Am., Inc. v. Middletown Donut Corp., 100
N.J. 166 (1985) 53, 61

EnviroFinance Grp., LLC v. Envntl. Barrier Co., 440 N.J.
Super. 325 (App. Div. 2015) 31

First National State Bank v. Commonwealth Federal Savings &
Loan Association, 610 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1979) 47

Fleischer v. James Drug Stores, 1 N.J. 138 (1948)..... 49, 51

Friendship Manor, Inc. v. Greiman, 244 N.J. Super. 104 (App.
Div. 1990) 48

Hartpence v. Grouleff, 15 N.J. 545 (1954)..... 29

Houseman v. Dare, 405 N.J. Super. 538 (2009)..... 49

IE Test, LLC v. Carroll, 226 N.J. 166 (2016)..... 59, 60

In re Hoffman, 63 N.J. 69 (1973)..... 50

<u>Ins. Co. of State of Pa. v. Don Siegel Constr., Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 1667175, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 19, 2006)	33
<u>Johnson & Johnson v. Charmley Drug Co.</u> , 11 <u>N.J.</u> 526 (1953)	31
<u>Joyce v. Davis</u> , 539 <u>F.2d</u> 1262 (10th Cir. 1976)	47
<u>Kacirek v. Clifford</u> , 2005 WL 3098929, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Nov. 18, 2005)	50
<u>Krzastek v. Global Resource Indus. & Power, Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 4161662, at *18 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 11, 2008) ..	44
<u>Leitner v. Braen</u> , 51 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 31 (App. Div. 1958)	32
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan</u> , 140 <u>N.J.</u> 366 (1995)	30, 54
<u>Marioni v. 94 Broadway, Inc.</u> , 374 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 588 (2005)	50
<u>Md. Dep't of Human Resources v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</u> , 763 <u>F.2d</u> 1441, (D.C. Cir. 1985) (Bork, J.)	47
<u>Morales v. Santiago</u> , 217 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 496 (1987)	32
<u>Morton v. 4 Orchard Land Tr.</u> , 180 <u>N.J.</u> 118 (2004)	31
<u>Murphy v. Implicito</u> , 392 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 245 (App. Div. 2007)	31
<u>Natsis v. Township of Weehawken</u> , 2010 WL 3075565, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 6, 2010)	57
<u>New Jersey v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</u> , 386 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 600 (App. Div. 2006)	44
<u>Pagnani-Braga-Kimmel Urologic Assoc., P.A. v. Chappell</u> , 407 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 21 (Law Div. 2008)	32
<u>Petrillo v. Bachenberg</u> , 263 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 472 (App. Div. 1993) ..	63
<u>Raspa v. Office of Sheriff of County of Gloucester</u> , 191 <u>N.J.</u> 323 (2007)	30
<u>Ridge Chevrolet-Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Scarano</u> , 238 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 149 (1990)	51
<u>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 65 <u>N.J.</u> 474 (1974)	54
<u>Seidman v. Clifton Sav. Bank, S.L.A.</u> , 205 <u>N.J.</u> 150 (2011)	54
<u>Shebar v. Sanyo Business Sys. Corp.</u> , 111 <u>N.J.</u> 276 (1988)	63
<u>Skripek v. Bergamo</u> , 200 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 620 (App. Div. 1985)	57
<u>Stamato v. Agamie</u> , 24 <u>N.J.</u> 309 (1957)	50
<u>Stehr v. Sawyer</u> , 40 <u>N.J.</u> 352 (1963)	51
<u>Tansey v. Suckoneck</u> , 98 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 669 (E. & A. 1925)	33

<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of W. Windsor</u> , 173 <u>N.J.</u> 502 (2002)...	30
<u>Totaro, Duffy, Cannova & Co. v. Lane, Middleton & Co.</u> , 191 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (2007)	46
<u>Trustees First Preservation Church v. Howard Company Jewelers</u> , 22 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 494 (App. Div. 1952)	36, 38, 39
<u>Turner v. Wong</u> , 363 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 186 (App. Div. 2003).....	29
<u>Van Name v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</u> , 130 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 433 (Ch. 1941)	32
<u>Verdicchio v. Ricca</u> , 179 <u>N.J.</u> 10 (2004).....	29
<u>Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan</u> , 128 <u>N.J.</u> 427 (1992).....	40
<u>Zive v. Stanley Roberts, Inc.</u> , 182 <u>N.J.</u> 436 (2005).....	29

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-1.....	18, 60
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-42 (e) (1) and (e) (3)	57
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-46.....	25
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-46 (a)	56, 62
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-46 (a) and (e) (1) and (3).....	55
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-46 (e)	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-47.....	58, 62
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-47 (b) (3)	13
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 42:2C-47 (c)	59

Other Authorities

1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 4:29 (2007).....	32
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Money as a "Specific" Remedy</i> , 58 <u>Ala. L. Rev.</u> 119, 157 (2006)	47

Rules

Rule 4:9-2.....	56
